
 
Please contact Rachel Graves on 01270 686473 
E-Mail: Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 
Staffing Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday 18th October 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE TRADE UNION REPRESENTATIVES PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.  It is not required to give 
notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision, however, as a matter 
of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
4. Minutes of Previous Meetings  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 12 April 2012, 25 June 2012 and  

13 July 2012. 
 

5. HR Update  (Pages 13 - 24) 
 
 To consider a report on the progress with Human Resource issues 

 
6. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The report relating to the remaining item on the agenda has been withheld from public 

circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public 
excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
7. Items Requested by Trade Unions   
 
 • Cheshire East Council’s 3 Year Plan 

• Cheshire East Council’s Budget Process 2013-2014 
• Inclusion of Streetscape and Parking Maintenance Activities within the 

Highway Service Contract 
 

Item to be considered without the Trade Union Representatives Present 
 
8. Pay Review  (Pages 25 - 38) 
 
 To consider the report of the Head of HR and Organisational Development 

 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee 
held on Thursday, 12th April, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Topping (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Clowes (for Cllr R Domleo), W Fitzgerald, D Flude, J Jackson, 
B Murphy and M  Simon (for Cllr P Mason) 

 
Unions 
Craig Nicholson – UNISON 
Kevin Bradbury – GMB 
Chris Millington - GMB 
 
Officers 
Paul Bradshaw, Head of HR & Organisational Development 
Julie Davies, HR Strategy & OD Manager 
Sally Gold, Legal Services 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 
49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors R Domleo and P Mason. 
 

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor D Flude declared a personal interest as she was a retired 
member of Unison. 
 
Councillor J Jackson declared a personal interest as she was a member of 
GMB. 
 

51 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

52 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2012 be confirmed as 
a correct record.   
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



53 HR UPDATE  
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development, aided 
by the HR Strategy & OD Manager and the Corporate Health & Safety 
Manager, presented a report which provided a general update on Human 
Resource issues, including Health & Safety, Organisational Development, 
HR Delivery and HR Policy and Reward. 
 
Health and Safety 
 
It was reported that 764 delegates had attending 50 training courses and 
briefing session delivered by the Corporate Health & Safety Team during 
Quarter 3.  Courses provided included Emergency First Aid at Work, Use 
of PRIME, First Aid at Work and Use of Evac Chair. 
 
The Council had a duty of care to ensure the health, safety and welfare of 
people who were not in their employment but who may be affected by the 
activities of their undertaking. A Visitors Policy, detailing the health and 
safety arrangements which were in place for visitors (including customers, 
contractors, maintenance personnel, guests, delivery drivers etc) coming 
onto Cheshire East Council premises had been drafted.  The Visitors 
Policy had been approved at the Corporate Health and Safety Forum on 2 
March 2012 and the Committee was asked to approve the Policy. 
 
The Corporate Health and Safety Policy had been significantly 
restructured to form two parts: Part 1 - Policy Statement, Introductions and 
Organisation, and Part 2 - Corporate Policies and Procedures.  The 
Committee was asked to approve Part 1, which had be approved at the 
Corporate Health and Safety Forum on 2 March 2012. 
 
The Committee was informed that the RIDDOR Regulations had been 
amended in order to increase the period for reporting incidents and 
injuries.  The trigger point after which an injury must be reported would 
increase, from over three days to over seven days incapacitation and was 
effective from  
6 April 2012.  The deadline by which an over 7-day injury must be reported 
would also increase to 15 days from the day of the accident. 
 
In Quarter 3 a total of 2002 accidents/incidents were entered onto PRIME, 
of which 74 were RIDDOR reportable to the Health & Safety Executive.  
These figures represented an increase of 46.67% for the total number of 
accidents and a fall of 14.94% for RIDDOR reports when compared to 
Quarter 2.   
 
Organisational Development 
 
The Apprenticeship Scheme now had approximately 70 young people on 
placements across the Council.  The A-Team was holding a number of 
roadshows during April to raise awareness of the Apprenticeship Scheme 

Page 2



and encourage young people about to leave school or college to consider 
joining the A-Team. 
 
Work was underway to develop an on-line learning zone for employees 
and Members.  The web based site would host a range of development 
tools such as e-learning, learning forums and access to webinars.  The 
facility complimented other forms of learning such as classroom based, by 
providing a cost effective and flexible means of learning in bite size pieces.  
The site could be accessed from both work and home and would be 
launched later in the spring. 
 
Work was in progress to refresh the Aspire values and to develop a 
framework of behaviours that defined ‘how’ successful people approach 
their work and achieve great things. The ‘Behaviours for Success’ would 
form part of the performance development process from 1 April 2012.  This 
would be supported by a series of manager briefing sessions d
[...]
n to the 
new provider. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted;  
 
(2) the Visitors Policy and Part 1 of the Corporate Health & Safety 

Policy be approved; and 
 
(3)  the progress with the review of the Facilities Agreement be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.17 pm 
 

Councillor D Topping (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee 
held on Monday, 25th June, 2012 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Topping (Chairman) 
Councillor H Murray (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors J P Findlow, J Jackson, B Murphy, D Newton and S Wilkinson (for 
Cllr M Jones) 
 
Councillors in Attendance 
Councillor B Burkhill, M Jones and A Moran 
 
Officers  
Paul Bradshaw, Head of HR and Organisational Development 
Melanie Henniker, HR Delivery Manager 
Julie Openshaw, Places Legal Team Manager 
Suzanne Antrobus, Corporate Solicitor 
Paul Jones, Democratic Services Team Manager 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor M Jones, in attendance as Leader of the Council, declared a potential 
personal and prejudicial interest in Item 5 – Review of Staff Conduct in relation to 
Lyme Green, as he had been the Portfolio Holder for Resources at the time of the 
events. 
 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 
The Chairman announced that the Councillors in attendance would be allowed to 
stay in the meeting during consideration of the item in Part 2 but would take no 
part in the consideration of the matter. 
 

3 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended on the grounds that they involved the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing this 
information.  
 

Page 5



 
 

4 REVIEW OF STAFF CONDUCT IN RELATION TO LYME GREEN  
 
Councillor M Jones stated that he had been asked by the Audit and Governance 
Committee to start the process for the review into the conduct of staff and asked 
the Staffing Committee to agree that an independent review should take place 
and the Committee to agree the Terms of Reference for this review.   Having 
previously declared a potential personal and prejudicial declaration of interest he 
left the meeting prior to consideration of the report. 
 
The Committee considered a report on the steps to be taken to review the 
conduct of staff involved in the Council’s proposals to build a waste transfer 
station at Lyme Green Depot, following the report to the Audit and Governance 
Committee on 14 June 2012. 
 
The report considered by the Audit and Governance Committee highlighted a 
number of failings relating to Finance and Contract Procedure Rules, the 
Planning Process, Project Management, Budgetary Control and Governance 
arrangements.   
 
The Audit and Governance Committee had resolved that: 
 

“The Council, in accordance with its staffing policies, instigate an 
immediate independent review of the conduct of staff mentioned in the 
report and consider whether there is a case for appropriate disciplinary or 
other action to be pursued, the review to include consideration on whether 
the public or any Members were misled.” 

 
It was proposed that an independent review be undertaken into the conduct of 
staff involved in the proposal to build the waste transfer station.  In order to 
commence this process, the Staffing Committee was required to agree the Terms 
of Reference.  Advice on drafting the Terms of Reference had been sought from 
the North West Employers Organisation. 
 
The process for the appointment and dismissal of council officers, 
[...]
taken without 

Page 7



the necessary authority and broke Finance and Contract 
Procedure Rules 

4. The engagement of a number of consultants who supported the 
Waste Transfer Project was not in accordance with the 
requirements of the Councils “Consultants Framework” 

5. Expenditure beyond the approved budget on the scheme was 
incurred, Finance and Contract Procedure Rules were broken and 
Officers Delegations were exceeded 

6. The requirements of the Council’s Capital Strategy and Finance 
and Contract Finance Procedure Rules were not fully complied 
with as a partially completed Capital Appraisal Form (excluding 
revenue running costs) was submitted as justification for the 
investment in the Waste Transfer Station at Lyme Green and 
allowed to progress through the challenge process prescribed by 
the Capital Strategy 

7. Appropriate project management and governance was not applied 
to the development of Lyme Green 

8. These failures resulted in significant adverse publicity for the 
Council and undermined local confidence in the Council’s 
Governance arrangements 

9. As part of this explore whether any Elected Members or members 
of the Public were misled with regard to the development of Lyme 
Green Waste Transfer Facility.” 

 
(5) The Head of HR and Organisational Development be authorised, In 

consultation with the Chairman of the Staffing Committee, to make the 
necessary arrangements to enable the Sub Committee to begin the 
investigation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.38 pm 

 
Councillor D Topping (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 8



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee 
held on Friday, 13th July, 2012 at Fred Flint Room, Westfields, Middlewich 

Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Topping (Chairman) 
Councillor H Murray (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J P Findlow, J Jackson, M Jones, B Murphy and D Newton 

 
Councillors in Attendance 
Councillors B Burkhill, M Gr
[...]
ompromise agreement and associated costs rests with 
the Chief Executive.  Given that the Chief Executive cannot approve a 
comprise agreement for themselves, the Pay Policy Statement had been 
updated to state that the final decision and approval for any termination 
payments and the terms of any associated compromise agreement for the 
Chief Executive would be subject to approval by the Staffing Committee.  
 
The Committee suggested that additionally the details of the Chief 
Executive’s termination payment and terms of the compromise agreement 
should be reported for noting to the next meeting of full Council and that 
the indicative figures be included in the report.  The relevant paragraph is 
amended to read as follows: 
 
“Termination payments in addition to a payment in relation to contractual 
notice pay (and including any outstanding holiday pay) for the Chief 
Executive and the terms of any associated compromise agreement will be 
subject to approval by the Staffing Committee and reported to the next 
meeting of full Council for noting and to include the indicative figures.” 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That, subject to the additional wording in relation to the approval of the 
Chief Executive’s termination payments, Council be recommended to 
approve the updated Pay Policy Statement for 2012-13. 
 

9 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that they 
involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of 

Page 10



Part 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and 
public interest would not be served in publishing this information 
 

10 SENIOR MANAGEMENT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Borough Solicitor and 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Council be advised to approve the recommendations, as set out i
[...]
Flower 
Show at Tatton Park. 

• Adults, Leisure Services and Libraries -  inspections have included 
William Stanier Leisure Centre, Shavington Leisure Centre, Victoria 
Community Centre, Nantwich Pool, Macclesfield Leisure Centre, 
Poynton Leisure Centre, Brereton Pool, Congleton Leisure Centre and 
at Crewe Pool.  There were no significant health & safety issues 
noted. 

• Children & Families - annual Health and Safety Reviews have been 
undertaken at 2 Special schools, 8 Secondary schools and 42 primary 
schools.  Local exhaust ventilation tests have been undertaken at 2 
secondary schools. 

10.1.3 Route Risk Assessments in Waste & Recycling 
 
10.1.4 Following a visit from HSE in March 2012, the development of Route 

Risk Assessments in the Waste & Recycling service is a priority.  The 
process involves the identification of hazards which Drivers and Loaders 
may encounter on all of the 580 collection rounds in the North & South of 
the Borough.   

 
10.1.5 Symbols have been attached to ‘Lockout’ sheets for each road so that 

Drivers and Loaders understand the hazards which are present on each 
round. Each round will have a Route Risk Assessment Pack which 
contains a list of actions or control measures which are to be applied to 
mitigate the particular hazard. 

 
10.1.6 Briefing sessions have been held with the Trade Union representatives in 

order to keep them involved and updated on progress. 
 
10.1.7 Corporate Health & Safety Apprentice  
 
10.1.8 The Corporate Health and Safety Service has been fortunate to take on 

an Apprentice, Stephanie Bretherton, who commenced in May 2012. 
 

Page 14



  
10.1.9 In September 2012, Stephanie was named as one of the 16 finalists for 

the ‘A Team’ Apprentice of the Year and through her had work and 
commitment she is already proving to be a tremendous asset for the 
service.   

 
10.1.10 Delivery of Corporate Health & Safety Training    
 
10.1.11 16 courses and briefing sessions (available via the Corporate Training 

Programme), have been delivered to 149 delegates – as detailed below: 
 
 
NO. OF 
COURSES 

COURSE ATTENDEES  

1 COSHH Training – Tatton  
 

  12 

1 Schools specific half day Risk Assessment     13 

1 Managing Safety in Schools    20 

3  PRIME    11 

3 Using a Defibrillator   18 

1 Corporate Induction    26 

2 Risk Assessment      8 

2 Tool Box Talks    18 

1 First Aid Re-qualification Course     9 

1 Manual Handling Training Course   14 

16 TOTALS 149 

   
 
   
10.1.12 Corporate Accident & Incident Statistics - Quarter 1 (01.04.12 – 

30.06.12) 
 
10.1.13 In Quarter 1, 1380 accident reports were entered onto PRIME, of which 

31 were RIDDOR reportable to the Health & Safety Executive. This 
represents a continuing downward trend in the number of reportable 
incidents which are occurring, quarter on quarter (refer to Table 1 
overleaf). 

 
Table 1: Total number of RIDDOR Accident / Incidents in Quarter 1 

 

Quarter No. of Accidents 
& Incidents on PRIME 

No. of RIDDOR 
Reports 

Q3 2010 - 2011 1581 122 

Q4 2010 - 2011 1637 142 

 

Page 15



  

Q1 2011 - 2012 1388 94 

Q2 2011 - 2012 1365 87 

Q3 2011 - 2012 2002 74 

Q4 2011 - 2012 1773 67 

   

Q1 2012 - 2013 1380 31 

 
 
10.1.14 Care4CE reported a total of 426 accidents and incidents, 3 of which were 

RIDDOR Reportable. Overall, Care4CE reported 27.5% of accidents in 
Quarter 1. 

 
10.1.15 Overall, Schools reported 653 accidents and 3 incidents in Quarter 1. 
 
10.1.16 Tatton Park reported 13 accidents in Quarter 1, and 0 incidents.   

No  RIDDOR reportable accidents occurred. 
 

10.1.17 Leisure Facilities reported 2 RIDDOR out of 213 accidents in Quarter 1. 
There was 1 slip, trip and fall and 1 sports related injury. 

 
10.1.18 Details of RIDDOR incidents during Quarter 1 are shown at Appendix 1 - 

by Division and Service Area and at Appendix 2 - by Division and 
Accident Cause. 

 
10.2 ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

10.2.1  Apprenticeships 
 
10.2.2 The A-Team continues to be highly successful with approximately 70 

young people currently on apprenticeship placements across the Council 
(including one placement in Health and Safety as outlined in 11.1.7 
above and one in HR Delivery). The focus continues to be on delivering 
an apprenticeship model that is inspirational and sustainable, seeking 
collaborative opportunities within the community to further expand 
opportunities for young people within the Borough and beyond. 

 
10.2.3 The recent A-Team Conference and Awards Ceremony was a huge 

success including Her Majesty’s Lord Lieutenant of Cheshire, David 
Briggs MBE, Fiona Bruce MP, influential business and Council leaders as 
speakers and guests. 16 apprentices were nominated for the prestigious 
‘Apprentice of the Year’ making the selection of just 3 winners a difficult 
decision. 

 
10.2.4 The A-Team have also been recognised as national finalists in the 

Training Journal’s Best Apprenticeship Programme in the UK up against 
some big name competition – BAM Nuttall Ltd, McCann Manchester, 
Midland Heart, Scottish Children's Reporter Administration and Thomas 
Cook Group PLC. Winners will be announced at the end of November. 

Page 16



  
 
10.2.5 Graduate Programme 
 
10.2.6 Five new management trainees have recently started a two year 

Cheshire East graduate programme. Following a two week initial 
induction to provide strategic context and help orientation across the 
Council, the management trainees have commenced the first of four, six 
month placements. These challenging placements will provide the 
opportunity for the management trainees to make a valuable contribution 
to the priorities of Cheshire East, along side developing talent for the 
future. 

 
10.2.7 Learning Lounge 
 
10.2.8 The Learning Lounge, our new on-line learning zone, has been 

successfully launched across the Council. Many staff visited the Learning 
Lounge during a recent tour of key offices and locations, and more than 
800 colleagues 
[...]
o delivered targeted training both individual managers 
and management teams as appropriate and increased use has been 
made of case reviews involving managers, HR and Occupational Health 
Physicians, particularly in more difficult and complex cases. 

 

Page 18



  
10.3.9 An additional Occupational Health (OHU) clinic is being offered at 

Macclesfield Town Hall on a monthly basis to make appointments more 
easily accessible to employees based in the North of the Borough and 
two new OHU Advisers have been appointed by the Shared Service so 
that expert help and guidance is received as quickly as possible., 

 
10.3.10 A range of Health and Wellbeing events have been organised across the 

Council in order to promote a healthy lifestyle, raise awareness of 
important health issues and provide further support for staff.  These are 
organised at no cost to the Council and have involved local companies, 
volunteers and partner organisations.  They are proving very popular with 
staff and we hope to continue them.    

 
10.3.11 Future actions  
 
10.3.12  Automated email alerts notifying a manager when an employee has hit 

an absence trigger are due to be rolled out in November.   These alerts 
will equip managers with additional tools to take further action in a timely 
way and in line with the Attendance Management Policy.   

 
10.3.13  HR continues to work closely with our Occupational Health Service to 

identify pro-active health promotion strategies  including stress 
management  and improved ways of working such as manual handling 
training, to help reduce musculo-skeletal problems. 

 
10.3.14  Employee Assistance Programme 
 
10.3.15  One of the measures that could be adopted in order to proactively 

manage sickness absence and provide an alternative, cost effective 
counselling and support service for staff, would be to introduce an 
Employee Assistance Programme. Many organisations find that if their 
employees are referred for help/advice and counselling at an earlier 
stage, they are far less likely to have an extended period of absence and 
more likely to be able to control their individual stress levels.   

 
10.3.16  Quotations from EAP providers indicate that the cost of the service would 

be in the region of £40,000 - £45,000, dependent upon what the scheme 
offers and the scope of employees covered by it.  These costs exclude 
schools staff, however, schools could be offered the opportunity to buy 
back the service at a charge to the school should they so wish. 

 
10.3.17  Further work will be undertaken to explore how an EAP could be funded.  
 
10.3.18 Redeployment  
 
10.3.19 Redeployment remains a key strategy to avoiding costly redundancies, 

retaining valuable skills and experience, and demonstrating that the 
Council values its employees and considers maintaining employment to 
be one of its priorities.  Since April 2012, a further 58 people have been 
successfully redeployed, taking the total number redeployed to date to 
409 since September 2009. 

Page 19



  
 
10.3.20 Employee Resourcing  
 
10.3.21 The HR Team undertook a lean review of recruitment during this quarter 

which resulted in a number of recommended changes to enable the 
process to become quicker and more efficient.  An Action Plan is now in 
place with the majority of the recommendations expected to be in place 
by the start of quarter four. 

 
10.3.22 Further improvements will be achieved through the implementation of an 

i-recruitment module in Oracle (the Council’s HR Management 
Information System).  This will enable on-line applications, the creation of 
“talent pools” and more automated communication between applicants 
and line managers.   

 
10.4 HR POLICY & STRATEGY 
 
10.4.1 Equality and Diversity – Mandatory Training  
  
10.4.2 In order to improve understanding in this area, mandatory half day 

Equality and Decision Making courses for managers involved in budget 
and policy decisions, have been set up which will take place during 
November and early December.  The aim of this facilitator led training is 
to equip managers with the knowledge and confidence to ensure equality 
of opportunity is embedded in all decision making. 

 
10.4.3 There have been changes to legislation, with the Equality Act 2010 

providing a single legal framework for equalities. In addition, recent cases 
have resulted in Local Authorities becoming increasingly vulnerable to 
challenge in relation to budget decisions made. Therefore it is important 
that managers are aware of their responsibilities and obligations. 

 
10.4.4 Agency Workers 
 
10.4.5 The contract for the supply of agency workers was re-let in April 2012. 

The Council appointed Comensura as a neutral vendor to manage a 
supply chain of a wide range of recruitment agencies. Comensura has 
built a comprehensive list of suppliers and the Council now has 76 
agencies that are able to supply to Cheshire East. These include national 
organisations as well as many local agencies  

 
10.4.6 The contract is managed by HR and monthly management information is 

produced and reviewed. Managers and Finance Officers have the ability 
to run regular reports on their agency use via Comensura’s online system 
– CNet. 

 
10.4.7 Since the introduction of the new arrangements virtually all off contract 

spend has been eliminated and all new requirements for agency workers 
are being dealt with via the Comensura contract. The contract has also 
resulted in reductions in agency fees by approximately £70,000 since the 
1st April 2012.  

Page 20



  
10.4.8 Over the coming months the Council will undertake a benchmarking 

exercise with Comensura to ensure that pay rates continue to be in line 
with the market and to investigate any further opportunities for savings. 

 
10.4.9 Employee Benefits 
 
10.4.10 The Council’s salary sacrifice schemes for cars, child care vouchers and 

cycles continue to grow in popularity. It is anticipated that new

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee 
held on Thursday, 18th October, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Topping (Chairman) 
Councillor H Murray (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda  Bailey (for Cllr J P Findlow), J Jackson, M Jones, 
B Murphy and D Newton 
 

Union Representatives 
Craig Nicholson – UNISON 
Olga Kokkinis – UNISON 
Jonathan Shaw – UNISON 
Neil Holden – GMB 
Chris Millington – GMB 
Anne-Marie McBlain –AEP 
 
Officers 
Kim Ryley, Interim Chief Executive 
Paul Bradshaw, Head of HR and Organisational Development 
Julie Davies, HR Strategy and OD Manager 
Amanda Rudham, HR Policy Manager 
Suzanne Antrobus, Corporate Solicitor 
Paul Ridings, Corporate Health and Safety Advisor 
Stephanie Bretherton, Apprentice Corporate Health and Safety Service 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillors in Attendance 
Councillor B Moran, Cabinet Member for Performance 
 

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor J P Findlow and Tony Caffery, 
UNISON. 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor J Jackson declared a non-pecuniary interest that she was a 
member of GMB. 
 
All members of the Committee had received a copy of an email from an 
Employee to the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council expressing 
their disappointment and opposition to any increment freeze. 
 
 



 
13 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2012, 25 June 2012 and 
13 July 2012 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

15 HR UPDATE  
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development, aided 
by the HR Strategy and OD Manger, presented a report which provided a 
general update on Human Resource issues, including Health & Safety, 
Organisational Development, HR Delivery and HR Policy and Reward. 
 
Health and Safety 
A total of 1380 accidents reports were entered onto PRIME in Quarter 1, of 
which 31 were RIDDOR reportable to the Health & Safety Executive.  This 
represented a continuing downward trend in the number of reportable 
incidents which were occurring, quarter on quarter. 
 
A total of 149 delegates had attended 16 Health and Safety training 
courses and briefings. Courses included Use of Defibrillator, Manual 
Handling and Tool Box Talks. 
 
Following a visit from HSE in March 2012, the development of Route Risk 
Assessments in the Waste & Recycling service was a priority.  The 
process involved the identification of hazards which drivers and loaders 
could encounter on all of the 580 collections rounds in the Borough.  
Symbols had been attached to ‘Lookout’ sheets for each road to highlight 
the hazards.  Briefing sessions had been held with the Trade Union 
representatives to keep them involved and updated on progress. 
 
Organisational Development 
Seventy young people were currently on apprenticeship placements 
across the Council.  The recent A Team Conference and Awards 
Ceremony had been a huge success.  Sixteen apprentices had been 
nominated for the Apprentice of the Year award.  The A Team had also 
been recognised as national finalists in the Training Journal’s Best 
Apprenticeship Programme in the UK.  The winner was expected to be 
announced in November.   
 
Five new management trainees had started a two year graduate 
programme and had commenced their first of four, 6 month placements.   
  



The Learning Lounge had been successfully launched and more than 800 
employees had already enrolled on the on-line programmes. The on-line 
training complemented other forms of learning by providing a cost effective 
and flexible means of learning in bite size pieces. 
 
HR Delivery 
The HR Delivery Team was focusing on attendance management.  A 
range of actions had been taken to address sickness absence across the 
Council.  Reports highlighting employees who had met triggers within the 
Attendance Management Procedure have been taken to Directorate and 
Senior Management Teams.  Absence management training was being 
delivered and there had been an increase in the use of case reviews 
involving managers, HR and Occupational Health Physicians.  A range of 
Health and Wellbeing events had been organised to promote a healthy 
lifestyle and raise awareness of important health issues. 
 
One of the measures which could be adopted to manage sickness 
absence and provide an alternative cost effective counselling and support 
service for staff would be the introduction of an Employee Assistance 
Programme.  It had been found that if employees are referred for 
help/advise and counselling at an earlier stage, they were far less likely to 
have an extended period of absence and more likely to be able to control 
their individual stress levels.   
 
HR Policy and Strategy 
In order to improve understanding of Equality and Diversity a mandatory 
half day course for managers involved in budget and policy decisions had 
been set up and would take place during November and early December.  
The aim was to equip managers with the knowledge and confidence to 
ensure equality of opportunity was embedded in all decision making. 
 
The Council had appointed Comensura as a neutral vendor to manage a 
supply chain of a wide range of recruitment agencies.  Since the 
introduction of the new arrangements, virtually all off contract spending 
had been eliminated and all new requirements for agency workers were 
being dealt with via the Comensura contract.  The contract had resulted in 
reductions in agency fees by approximately £70,000 since April 2012. 
 

16 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that they 
involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing this information. 
 
 



 
 

17 ITEMS REQUESTED BY TRADE UNIONS  
 
The Trade Union representatives raised issues in relation to the following 
items: 
 

• Cheshire East Council’s 3 Year Plan 
• Cheshire East Council’s Budget Process 2013-14 
• Inclusion of Streetscape and Parking Maintenance Activities within 
the Highway Service Contract 

 
 

18 PAY REVIEW  
 
The Trade Union representatives made a statement on the proposal to the 
Committee before leaving the meeting. 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out the considerations, 
issues and risks relating to a second year increment freeze.   
 
A summary of the comments made by employees on Team Talkback was 
circulated to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Chief Executive be recommended to exercise their delegated 
authority in relation to the increment freeze. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 2.08 pm and concluded at 5.05 pm 

 
Councillor D Topping (Chairman) 

 
 


